CHAPTER 277.

[Published April 20, 1861.]

AN ACT to amend Chapter 138 of the General Laws of 1861, entitled "An act to amend Chapter 18 of the R. S., [Revised Statutes] and Chapter 22 of the Gen. [General] Laws of 1859, entitled 'An act relating to the sale of lands for unpaid taxes and the conveyance and redemption thereof."

The People of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 2 of chapter 138 of the general Sec. 2 amended laws of 1861 is hereby amended by inserting the words "sales and" after the word "all" in the fourth line of said section, and also by striking out the word "that" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "this," in the last line of said section.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 15, 1861.

CHAPTER 278.

[Published April 18, 1861.]

AN ACT to amend Chapter 115 of the General Laws of 1859, entitled "An act to prohibit the selling of intoxicating drinks on Sundays, and certain other days therein mentioned."

The People of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Chapter 115 of the general laws of Penalty. 1859, is hereby amended by striking out the words "and at the place" from the fourth line of section one of said act; also, by striking out all of the first section after the words "so offending," and insert [inserting] in there lieu of the following words: "Shall be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor, and shall, on conviction, be punished by fine of not less than five nor more than twenty-five dollars, or by imprisonment in the county jail not to exceed thirty days, or by both such fine and imprisonment."

SECTION 2. Justices of the peace shall have juris-justices.

diction to hear, try and determine all offences arising under this chapter.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 15, 1861.

CHAPTER 279.

[Published April 20, 1861.]

AN ACT to amend Chapter 81 of the laws of 1861, entitled "An act to provide for the protection of camp meetings and other religious assemblies."

The People of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Sec. 1 amended.

SECTION 1. Section 1 of chapter 81 of the laws of 1861, entitled "An act to provide for the protection of camp meetings and other religious assemblies," is hereby amended by adding after the words "intoxicating drinks," where they first occur in section 1, the words "or any other article of traffic."

Sec. 4 amended.

Section 2. Amend section 4 of said act by adding after the word "commit," where it occurs in said section, the words "such person."

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 15, 1861.

CHAPTER 280.

[Published April 20, 1861.]

AN ACT to amend Chapter 148 of the General Laws of 1858, entitled "An act to exempt sixty days' earnings to mechanics and laborers."

The People of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section one of chapter 148 of the genlogs of married eral laws of 1858, is hereby amended by striking out